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In February 2024, the Center for Quality Management and Accreditation conducted an
anonymous electronic questionnaire “Satisfaction of master's students with educational
services”.

The purpose of the study is to measure customer satisfaction with the quality of services
provided by the university.

Subject of the study: formed perceptions of undergraduates about the organisation of the
educational process, the degree of satisfaction with its various characteristics.

The results of the questionnaire were processed and presented in a summarised form with
the guarantee of confidentiality of the personal opinions of master's students.

The object of the study is master's students of 1-2 years.

11 respondents took part in the questionnaire, which was 73,3% of the total number of
master's students.

In the process of questionnaire survey the following data were obtained:

1. What determined your choice of studying at a university master’s program? (choose
3-4 answer options)

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
University prestige 66,7 12,5
Possibility of internships abroad during studies - -
Availability of budgetary places 66,7 25
Opportunity to do science during studies 33,3 12,5
University in the locality where the family lives 33,3 -
(close to it)
High quality of education 33,3 -
Leading scientists in the teaching staff 33,3 -
Large choice of specialities, areas of education 33,3 -
Ability to easily find a job with a diploma from - 12,5
this university.
The university where you studied at the 66,7 37,5
bachelor's programme.
Acceptable cost of education - 12,5
Difficult to answer - -
Other (write your answer) - -

* The amount in % is not equal to 100, because multiple answer options were expected



1. What determined your choice of studying at a university
master’s program?

[Opyroe (HanuwmMTe CBOW BapMaHT OoTBETa)

3aTpyAHACL OTBETUTL

Mpuemnemasn cToMMocTb 06y4eHus 12,5
BY3, B KOTOpOM yumnca(acb) Ha 6bakanaspuaTe 66,7 37,5
BO3MOXHOCTb /1IerKO YCTPOUTbCA Ha paboTy C...0 12,5
Bonbluol BbIBOP cneunanbHOCTEN, ... 33,3 0
Begylume yueHble B cOCTaBe npenogasaTenem 33,3 0
BbicoKoe KauyecTBo o6pa3oBaHus 33,3 0]
BY3 B TOM HaceneHHOM MyHKTe, r4e *KUBET... 33,3 0
B03MOXKHOCTb BO Bpems y4ebbl 3aHMMATbCA... 33,3 12,5
Hanunuue 6104KeTHbIX MecT 66,7 25
Bo3MOXHOCTb BO Bpema y4ebbl npoxoxkaeHus...0)
Mpectn BY3a 66,7 12,5

1 kypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)

2. How satisfied are you with the availability of information provided by the university
in your field of study:

2.1 About the learning profile

2.2 Characteristics of professional activity of a master's student
2.3 List of developed competencies of master’s degree graduates
2.4 List of practice bases for master's students

2.5 Information about scientific supervisors

Other (write your answer)

If you answered “Not satisfied” to the previous question, give recommendations for
improving the area of training

2.1 About the learning profile

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66,7 87,5
Partially satisfied 33,3 12,5

Not satisfied - -
I find it difficult to answer - -




3aTpyAHACh OTBETUTb

He ypooBneTBopeH(a)

YacTuuHo yaosneTsopeH(a)

MonHoCTblO yaoBAETBOPEH(A)
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2.2 Characteristics of professional activity of a master's student

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 87,5
Partially satisfied - 12,5

Not satisfied

I find it difficult to answer

3aTpyAHACb OTBETUTb

He ypooBneTBopeH(a)

YacTuuHo yaosnetsopeH(a)

student

2.2 Characteristics of professional activity of a master's

MonHoCTbIo yA0BAETBOPEH(a) 100
M 2 kypc (%) 1 kypc (%)
2.3 List of developed competencies of master’s degree graduates
Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66,7 87,5
Partially satisfied 33,3 12,5

Not satisfied

I find it difficult to answer




He ynosneTtBopeH(a)

YacTuyHo yaoBaeTBopeH(a)

MonHoCTbIO yaoBAETBOPEH(a)

2.3 List of developed competencies of master’s degree

graduates
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1 kypc (%) ™2 Kypc (%)

2.4 List of practice bases for master's students

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66,7 87,5
Partially satisfied 33,3 12,5
Not satisfied - -
I find it difficult to answer - -
2.4 List of practice bases for master's students
3aTpyaHACb OTBETUTb ‘
He yaosneTBopeH(a) ’
12,5
YacTnyHo yaoBneTBopeH(a) = 333
—
MonHocTblO yaoBAETBOPEH(A) = 557
2 kypc (%) 1 kypc (%)
2.5 Information about scientific supervisors
Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 87,5
Partially satisfied - 12,5

Not satisfied

I find it difficult to answer




2.5 Information about scientific supervisors

3aTpyAHAICb OTBETUTb (’

He yaoBneTBopeH(a) (’

YacTnyHo yaoBnetsopeH(a)

MonHocTblo yaoBneTBopeH(a) 100 ’

1 Kkypc (%) ™ 2 Kkypc (%)

3. How would you generally assess the teaching staff of your Master's programme?

3.1 Knowledge, qualifications

3.2 Pedagogical qualities

3.3 Objectivity and impartiality of assessments
3.4 Teaching methods used

Other (write your answer)

If you answered “Low” to the previous question, give recommendations for improving the
teaching staff

3.1 Knowledge, qualifications

BapuaHTbl 0TBETOB 1 xkypc (%) 2 kypc (%)
Very high 100 62,5
High - 37,5
Average - -
Below average - -
Low - -
Difficult to answer - -

3.1 Knowledge, qualifications
3aTpyAHACh OTBETUTD
Huskuin
Huxe cpegHero
CpegHuii

Bbicokui

Osens scoru 100  es

1 kypc (%) M2 kypc (%)

3.2 Pedagogical qualities



Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Very high 66,7 62,5
High 33,3 25
Average - 12,5
Below average - -
Low - -

Difficult to answer

3aTpyAHACh OTBETUTD
Huskuit

Hwu»xe cpegHero
CpegHuii

Bbicokuit

OueHb BbICOKMUI

3.2 Pedagogical qualities
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3.3 Objectivity and impartiality of assessments

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Very high 100 62,5
High - 37,5
Average - -
Below average - -
Low - -
Difficult to answer - -
3.3 Objectivity and impartiality of assessments
0
3anyAHFHOCb OTBETUTb 0
Huskni 8
0
Huxe cpearero |ff|g
CpeaHwui 8
Bbicokuit 0
y 62,5
OueHb BbICOKMM —— 100
L
M 2 Kypc (%) 1 kypc (%)

3.4 Teaching methods used




Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Very high 66,7 62,5
High 33,3 25
Average - 12,5
Below average - -
Low - -
Difficult to answer - -
3.4 Teaching methods used
3aTpyaHACb OTBETUTD 8
Huskuin 8
Hwuke cpegHero 8
CpeaHuit 0 12,5
BbicoKkuit 25 333
y 62,5
OuyeHb BbICOKUI 66,7
2 KRypc (%) 1 Kypc (%)

4. Evaluate your participation in the formation of an individual work plan for a

master’s student

manager only signs it.

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
I don't participate - -
Participation is purely formal; the formation of 66,7 12,5
an individual plan actually does not depend on
me
I develop all sections of the plan independently 33,3 62,5
under the supervision of my supervisor.
I formulate an individual plan myself; the - 25

I find it difficult to answer

Other (write your answer)




[pyroe (HanuwuTe CBOM BapuaHT oTeeTa)

3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTL

NHamMBuAyanbHbIA naaH Gopmupyto
CaMOCTOATE/IbHO, PYKOBOAMUTEND...

Bce pasaesbl naaHa A paspabaTbiBato
CaMOCTOATE/IbHO MO KOHTPOJIEM...

YyacTue uncto popmanbHoe,

He yyactsyto

H 2 kypc (%)

dopmunpoBaHMEe MHANBUAYANBHOTO...

F

4. Evaluate your participation in the formation of an
individual work plan for a master’s student

0
0

0
0

25
33,3
12,5

62,5

) 66,7

1 kypc (%)

5. Rate your satisfaction with the help of your supervisor in preparing your master’s

thesis
Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 75
Partially satisfied - 25

Not satisfied

I find it difficult to answer

Other (write your answer)

[Jpyroe (HanuwwuTe cBOM BapMaHT OTBeTA)
3aTpyHACb OTBETUTb

He yaoeneTtBopeH(a)

YacTmuHo yaoBnetsopeH(a)

MonHocTblo yaoBaeTBopeH(a)

1 kypc (%)

- S

5. Rate your satisfaction with the help of your
supervisor in preparing your master’s thesis

:

100

2 Rypc (%)

6. What, in your opinion, is an indicator of a high scientific level of a university?

(select 3-4 key characteristics)

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Modern material and technical base 33,3 -
Participation of the university in the development 33,3 12,5




of targeted programs for the socio-economic
development of the region, cities, and enterprises

Involvement of undergraduates in research 66,7 25
projects

Strong teaching staff 66,7 50
Work at the university of famous foreign - 12,5
scientists

Awards, prizes for achievements in science 66,7 12,5
Availability of publications by university staff in 33,3 -
international publications

Participation in international research projects 33,3 -

I find it difficult to answer

Other (write your answer)

* The amount in % is not equal to 100, because multiple answer options were expected

[pyroe (HanuwmWTe CBOW BapMaHT oTBeTa) d

3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTb d

6. What, in your opinion, is an indicator of a high scientific
level of a university?

Yuactue B MexxayHapoaHblX...

Hanuune nybankaumii cotpyaHmkos BY3a...

| 33.3 f‘
[ 33 3 f"
66,7 2250

Harpaabl, npemunu 3a 4OCTUMKEHUA B HayKe

PaboTa B BY3e n3BecTHbIx 3apybexHbIX...

07_1.1.5_1

CUAbHbBIN NpenoaasBaTenbCKuil cocTas | 66,7 PR 1+ W—
BOB/IEYEHHOCTb MaruCTPaHTOB B HaY4YHO- ... ! 66,7 25
YuacTue BY3a B pazpaboTKe LieNeBbix... | 33,3 125 0
CoBpemeHHas MaTepUanbHO-TEXHUYECKaS... 33,3 1)
1 kypc (%) 2 Rypc (%)
7. Are you involved in any research projects?
Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Yes, | participate (go to question 8) 33,3 50
No, I don’t participate, but I attend scientific 66,7 -
events (seminars, conferences) at the university
No, I'm not participating - 50
I find it difficult to answer - -
Other (write your answer) - -




7. Are you involved in any research projects?

N 0
[pyroe (HanuwwuTe CBOW BapnaHT oTeeTa) ’0

0
3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTb , 0

——

== 50
HeT, He yyacTBylO [E
Her, He yyacTsyto, HO Nnocewaro... — - 66,7
}* == 50
[a, yyactsyto (nepexog, K Borpocy 8) ——— 333
o ’

2 kypc (%) =1 Kypc (%)

8. Please indicate which research projects you are involved in (select all that apply)

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
I participate in the activities of scientific - -
departments at my university
I am participating in a project led by my 33,3 12,5
supervisor/other teacher
Working on a research project with friends - 12,5
I am participating in a research project at anothg - -
university
I am participating in a research project with foreig - 25
universities
I find it difficult to answer 33,3 -
Other (write your answer) - -

Note: question 8 was answered only by those students who answered positively to question 7. Also, question 8 had
more than one answer choice, so the sum of the answers does not add up to 100%.

8. Please indicate which research projects you are

involved in
[pyroe (HanuwwWTe CBOI BapuaHT OTBETA) 8
3aTpyAHAOCh OTBETUTb 0 333
Y4acTsyto B UCCNE/0BATENIBCKOM... [ 25
YyacTByto B UCCNEA0BATENILCKOM... 8
Pa6oTato Hag Mccnes0BaTe/IbCKUM... 0 12,5
YyacTeylo B NPOEKTE, KOTOPbLI BEAET... 12,5 333

y‘-laCTB\/IO B 0eATEe/NIbHOCTU Hay4HbIX... 0

2 Kypc (%) 1 kypc (%)

9. Can you tell where you have published theses, articles during the whole time of
your activity?



Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
In Kazakhstan and in distant/near foreign 33,3 25
publications
Only in Kazakhstan publications 66,7 -
Only in distant foreign publications - -
Only in nearby foreign publications - 25
I have no scientific publications - 50

Other (write your answer)

9. Can you tell where you have published theses, articles
during the whole time of your activity?
. 0
[pyroe (HanuwwuTe CBOI BapMaHT OTBeTA) I 0
— 50
Y meHaA HeT HayuHbIx nybankaumin |fg
— ..
TonbKo B 61nKHNX 3apybexHbiX... |f|g
0
ToNbKO B Aa/IbHUX 3apyBENKHbIX... I 0
ToNbKO B Ka3axCTaHCKUX n3[aHNAX — 66[7
— 25
B Ka3axCTaHCKMX W B AANbHUX/BAVMMKHNX.... || =" 33 3
2 kypc (%) =1 kypc (%)
10. Your level of foreign language skills:
Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
With dictionary - -
Speaking level 33,3 -
Average level 66,7 25
I express myself freely - 75
I don't speak a foreign language - -
Other (write your answer) - -
10. Your level of foreign language skills:
[Opyroe (HanuwMTe CBOW BapuaHT oTBeTa)
He Bnageto MHOCTPAHHbLIM A3bIKOM
CB0604HO U3BACHAOCH 75
CpegHuii ypoBeHb 66,7 25
Pa3roBopHbIN ypoBEHD 33,3 0
Co cnoBapem
1 Kkypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)

11. Rate your level of participation in the following activities of the department




the rights of a full participant

11.1 Research work of the department (design, development, technological, etc.) on

11.2 Writing scientific articles

11.3 Participation in presentations at conferences and seminars

11.4 Preparation of research reports and abstracts

Other (write your answer)

If you answered “Low” to the previous question, give recommendations for improving the
participation of undergraduates in the work of the department

11.1 Research work of the department (design, development, technological, etc.) on

the rights of a full participant

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
High 33,3 100
Average 33,3 -
Short - -
I find it difficult to answer 33,3 -

11.1 Research work of the department (design, development,
technological, etc.) on the rights of a full participant

100
33,3 33,3 33,3
\ \O 0 0 \G
= A

Bbicokui CpeaHuit Huskni 3aTpyAaHaoch
OTBETUTb
1krypc (%) ®2Kypc (%)
11.2 Writing scientific articles
Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
High 33,3 87,5
Average 33,3 12,5
Short - -
I find it difficult to answer 33,3 -




11.2 Writing scientific articles

-

BbicoKui

CpeaHuii Huskui 3aTpyaHstoch

OTBETUTb

1 Kypc (%) ™2 Kypc (%)

11.3 Participation in presentations at conferences and seminars

Answer options 1st year (%) | 2nd year (%)
High 33,3 87,5
Average 33,3 12,5
Short - -
I find it difficult to answer 33,3 -

11.3 Participation in presentations at conferences and

seminars

| 1 B |

Bbicokuit CpepgHuii Huskui 3aTpyaHACh
OTBETUTb
m1Kkypc (%) ™2 Kypc (%)
11.4 Preparation of research reports and abstracts
Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
High - 100
Average 66,7 -
Short - -
I find it difficult to answer 33,3 -




11.4 Preparation of research reports and abstracts

s [ g
BbicoKkuit CpegHuit Huskui 3aTpyaHAatoch
OTBETUTbL
1krypc (%) ®2kypc (%)

12. Are you satisfied with the scientific and educational environment of the university
during your master's studies?

12.1 Organization of conferences, round tables, forums at the university with the
participation of master students

12.2 Material and technical support for applied scientific research

12.3 Awvailability for master students of technology, computers necessary for the
educational process and scientific activities

12.4 General level of organization and conduct of foreign internships

12.5 Availability of library collections, electronic databases and Internet resources

12.6 Availability of scientific equipment, instruments, materials

12.7 Availability of laboratories, specialized facilities and experimental sites

Other (write your answer)

If you answered “Not satisfied” to the previous question, give recommendations for
improving the scientific and educational environment of the  university

12.1 Organization of conferences, round tables, forums at the university with the
participation of master students

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66,7 100
Partially satisfied 33,3 -

Not satisfied

I find it difficult to answer




3aTpypHACH OTBETUTD (‘

He ynosnetsopeH "

12.1 Organization of conferences, round tables, forums
at the university with the participation of master
students

YactmyHo yposnetsopeH

.‘—a—ﬂ

MonHoCTbIO yA0BAETBOPEH

1 kypc (%)

—eer

M 2 Kkypc (%)

12.2 Material and technical support for applied scientific research

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 87,5
Partially satisfied - 12,5

Not satisfied

I find it difficult to answer

12.2 Material and technical support for applied scientific
research
100
7.5
12,5
0 0 0 0
A A
MonHocTblo YactnyHo He 3aTpyAHatoch
yOOBNETBOPEH yAOBNETBOPEH YyAOBNETBOPEH OTBETUTb
1 kypc (%) ™2 Kypc (%)

12.3 Availability for master students of technology, computers necessary for the

educational process and scientific activities

Answer options

1st year (%)

2nd year (%)

Completely satisfied

100

100

Partially satisfied

Not satisfied

I find it difficult to answer




12.3 Availability for master students of technology,
computers necessary for the educational process and
scientific activities

00

-_— @ e

3aTpy4Hatoch
OTBETUTb

MonHocTblo YactnyHo He
YOOBNETBOPEH YAOBNETBOPEH YAOBNETBOPEH

1kypc (%) ™ 2 Kkypc (%)

12.4 General level of organization and conduct of foreign internships

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66,7 87,5
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 12,5
I find it difficult to answer 33,3 -
12.4 General level of organization and conduct of
foreign internships
0
33,3
66,7
MonHocTblo YactnyHo He yposnetsopeH 3aTpyaHatocb
y40BNEeTBOPEH yZ40BNEeTBOpEeH OTBETUTH
1 Kkypc (%) ™2 Kypc (%)

12.5 Availability of library collections, electronic databases and Internet resources

Answer options

1st year (%)

2nd year (%)

Completely satisfied

100

100

Partially satisfied

Not satisfied

I find it difficult to answer




100 100

12.5 Availability of library collections, electronic
databases and Internet resources

o A o A o A
U U U U U U

MonHocTbiO
YAOBNETBOPEH

YAOBNETBOPEH Y/AO0BAETBOPEH

3aTpyAHAOCh
OTBETUTH

2 kypc (%)

12.6 Availability of scientific equipment, instruments, materials

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66,7 87,5
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - -
I find it difficult to answer 33,3 12,5

12.6 Availability of scientific equipment, instruments,

- o

MonHocTblo

3aTpy4HACh
YO0BNETBOPEH YAOB/ETBOPEH YAOB/JETBOPEH OTBETUTb

M 2 kypc (%)

12.7 Availability of laboratories, specialized facilities and experimental sites

Answer options

1st year (%)

2nd year (%)

Completely satisfied

66,7

100

Partially satisfied

Not satisfied

I find it difficult to answer

33,3




12.7 Availability of laboratories, specialized facilities and
experimental sites

33,3
AR ARy
MonHocTbO YactnyHo He 3aTpy4HAaCh
YOOBNETBOPEH YAOBNETBOPEH YAO0BNETBOPEH OTBETUTb
1 Kypc (%) ™ 2Kypc (%)
13. Are you satisfied?
13.1 Organization of the educational process
13.2 Living conditions in the dormitory
13.3 Organization of free time
13.4 Organisation of catering
13.5 Organization of industrial practice
13.1 Organization of the educational process
Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 100

Partially satisfied

Not satisfied

I find it difficult to answer

3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTD I
)
He ynosneTtBopeH )

YacTmuHo yaosneTsopeH

H 2 kypc (%)

13.1 Organization of the educational process

100
MonHocTbo yA0BAETBOPEH 100

1 kypc (%)




13.2 Living conditions in the dormitory

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66,7 87,5
Partially satisfied - 12,5
Not satisfied - -
I find it difficult to answer 33,3 -
13.2 Living conditions in the dormitory
o
3aTpyaHsaoCb OTBETUTH 333
He yposnetsopeH ’
12,5
YacTuuHo yaoBaeTBOpeH
87,5
MonHocTbO YAOBNETBOPEH 66,7
M 2 Kkypc (%) 1 kypc (%)
13.3 Organization of free time
Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66,7 100
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - -
I find it difficult to answer 33,3 -

13.3 Organization of free time

3aTpyAHACb OTBETUTb

He yoosneTrsopeH

YactmnyHo yaosnetsopeH

MonHocTblO yAaoBAETBOPEH

S

33,3
)
)
)
)

T 66,7

m 2 Kkypc (%) ™1 Kkypc (%)




13.4 Organisation of catering

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 87,5
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 12,5
I find it difficult to answer - -

13.4 Organisation of catering

3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTL (L

0

YacTnyHo yaoBieTBOpPEH

NonHocTblo ya0BAETBOPEH 100 _

1kypc (%) ™2 Kypc (%)

13.5 Organization of industrial practice

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66,7 87,5
Partially satisfied - 12,5
Not satisfied - -
I find it difficult to answer 33,3 -

13.5 Organization of industrial practice

v

3aTpyAHACb OTBETUTb 0

an

He yoosnetsopeH

YactmnyHo yaosnetsopeH

MONHOCTBIO Y/10BNETBOPEH *ﬁ%

1 Kkypc (%) ™2 Kypc (%)




Conclusions from the results of the questionnaire:

The main factors determining the choice of study in the master's programme of higher
education:

1. Continuation of studies at the previous university: 52.1%.

2. Availability of budget places: 45.9%.

3. Prestige of the university: 39.6%.

4. Opportunity to do science during study: 22.9%.

5. High quality of education: 16.7%.

6. Proximity to the place of family residence: 16.7%.

7. Possibility to easily find a job with a diploma from this university: 6.3%.

Additional factors: availability of budget places and variety of specialities also influence the
choice of Master's degree.

Satisfaction with the availability of information:

- Average level of satisfaction: 100%

- Significance: a very high level of satisfaction indicates that information is available and
satisfactory, which helps Master's students to plan their study activities effectively.

Evaluation of the teaching staff of the Master's programme:

1. Knowledge and qualification of teachers: 100%.

2. Pedagogical qualities of teachers: 93,7%.

3. Objectivity and impartiality of assessments: 100%.

4. Teaching methods: satisfactory for 93.7% of master's students.

Participation of master's students in the formation of an individual work plan:

- 47.9% of master's students actively participate in the development of their work plan
under the supervision of the supervisor, which indicates a high degree of independence and
responsibility of master's students;

- 12.5% of master's students form the plan independently, and the supervisor signs it
without significant influence;

- 39.6% of master's students see their participation as formal, as they relied more on the
supervisor's help due to difficulties in formulating ideas independently.

Satisfaction with the help of the supervisor:

- Satisfaction level: 87.5%

- Significance: high level of master's students' satisfaction with the quality of support from
their supervisor.

Indicators of high scientific level of the university:

. Strong teaching staff: 58.4 per cent.

. Involvement in research projects: 45,8%.

. Awards, prizes for achievements in science: 39.6%.

. Participation in targeted programmes of socio-economic development: 22.9%.
. Modern material and technical base: 16.7%.

. Availability of publications of university staff in international editions: 16,7%.
. Participation in international research projects: 16,7%.

. Work of famous foreign scientists: 6.3%.

Farticipation of master's students in scientific life:

- Active participation: 75% of master's students

- Significance: high degree of involvement in research projects and scientific activities,
which contributes to academic and professional development.

Publication of research papers:

0 ON Ut &~ W —



- Publication of papers: 75% of master's students.

- Significance: high degree of involvement in the scientific community and desire to
disseminate research results.

Foreign language proficiency:

- Different level of proficiency: 100% of master's students

- Significance: foreign language proficiency from basic level to full freedom of expression.

Master's students' satisfaction with the quality of educational services:

1. Organisation of the educational process: 100%.

2.Living conditions in the dormitory: 83,3%.

3. Organisation of free time: 83,3%.

4. Organisation of meals: 93,3%.

5.0rganisation of industrial practice: 83.3%.

Overall Evaluation:

- Master's students value research and learning opportunities, which is reflected in their
overall satisfaction with the services and support provided by the University.

Recommendations:

The head of the department should familiarise and discuss the results of the questionnaire
with the staff and master's students. If necessary, develop an action plan to improve the quality
of educational services.

Master's students can request the results of the questionnaire by emailing the Centre for
Quality Management and Accreditation cqma_kstu @mail.ru.
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